

15 Marylebone Road | London | NW1 5JD

nwlccgs.ccg.foi@nhs.net

07 February 2020

Dear Mr Abrams,

Freedom of Information request NHS Harrow CCG (Ref: CCG/13808)

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request made to NHS Harrow CCG.

You requested the following information:

- 1) What has been the average cost of placement and services provided in an assessment treatment unit within the last three years? Please break this information down into the average cost per year. (2016, 2017, 2018)
- 2) How many people have been placed in assessment treatment units following a hospital order under the Mental Health Act 1983 in the last three years? Please break this information down into how many people are in an ATU per year over the last 3 years (2016, 2017, 2018)
- How many patients with learning disabilities and autism have been detained under the Mental Health Act or are on a Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard under the Mental Capacity Act in the last three years? Please break these down into how many people have been detained per year. (2016, 2017, 2018)
- 4) How many patients with learning disabilities and autism are in hospitals voluntarily in the last three years? Please break this information down into how many people enter hospital voluntarily each year. (2016, 2017, 2018)

Our response to your request is:

1) What has been the average cost of placement and services provided in an assessment treatment unit within the last three years? Please break this information down into the average cost per year. (2016, 2017, 2018)

2016/2017 £3,745 (average weekly cost) 2017/2018 £3,745 (average weekly cost) 2018/2019 £4,480 (average weekly cost)



2) How many people have been placed in assessment treatment units following a hospital order under the Mental Health Act 1983 in the last three years? Please break this information down into how many people are in an ATU per year over the last 3 years (2016, 2017, 2018)

2016/2017 Information not held 2017/2018 Information not held 2018/2019 Information not held

How many patients with learning disabilities and autism have been detained under the Mental Health Act or are on a Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard under the Mental Capacity Act in the last three years? Please break these down into how many people have been detained per year. (2016, 2017, 2018)

2016/2017 1 2017/2018 3 2018/2019 2

4) How many patients with learning disabilities and autism are in hospitals voluntarily in the last three years? Please break this information down into how many people enter hospital voluntarily each year. (2016, 2017, 2018)

2016/2017 Information not held 2017/2018 Information not held 2018/2019 Information not held

If you are dissatisfied with our response you can request an internal review of your response by emailing nwlccgs.ccg.foi@nhs.net. The outcome will be reported back to you. Where you feel your request has still not been dealt with properly, you can appeal to the Information Commissioner by writing to: The Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.

Further information on the Freedom of Information Act is available at: http://www.ico.org.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Team